

No. 19-1530

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

ESTATE OF ARTURO GIRON ALVAREZ,
by and through Maria Ana Giron Galindo, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
No. 1:15-cv-00950-TDC
(The Honorable Theodore D. Chuang)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, THE JOHNS HOPKINS SCHOOL
OF MEDICINE, THE JOHNS HOPKINS HOSPITAL, THE JOHNS
HOPKINS BLOOMBERG SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, F/K/A JOHNS
HOPKINS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF HYGIENE AND PUBLIC
HEALTH, THE JOHNS HOPKINS HEALTH SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
AND THE BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY

J. Sedwick Sollers III
Ashley C. Parrish
Taylor T. Lankford
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006-4707
(202) 626-2627
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.

July 29, 2019

Catherine E. Stetson
Kirti Datla
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for The Johns Hopkins
University Defendants*

(additional counsel on inside cover)

Lauren S. Colton
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
100 International Drive, Ste. 2000
Baltimore, MD 21202-0000
(410) 659-2700
lauren.colton@hoganlovells.com

Robert J. Mathias, Esq.
DLA PIPER US LLP
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21209-3600
(410) 580-4209
robert.mathias@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for The Johns Hopkins
University Defendants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Plaintiffs seek relief based on the Alien Tort Statute	4
B. The Supreme Court decides <i>Jesner</i>	7
C. Despite <i>Jesner</i> , the District Court adheres to its ruling	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. This Court Should Not Recognize A New Federal Common Law Cause Of Action Against A Domestic Company Under The Alien Tort Statute	19
A. Separation-of-powers concerns counsel against creating a new cause of action	19
B. A new cause of action would increase the risk of foreign strife.....	25
C. Creating a new cause of action would exceed a court’s proper function and role.	30
II. Recognizing A Cause Of Action Against Domestic Corporations Under The Alien Tort Statute Would Exceed Any Residual Common-Law Authority Federal Courts May Exercise	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. <i>Sosa</i> 's first step: International law does not extend the scope of liability for a violation of international norms to corporations	32
1. <i>Sosa requires a specific, universal, and obligatory norm of corporate liability for violations of international law</i>	33
2. <i>There is no specific, universal, and obligatory norm of imposing corporate liability for violations of international law</i>	36
B. <i>Sosa</i> 's second step: The political branches must decide whether and how to render domestic corporations liable	40
III. Creating A Cause Of Action Here Would Be Particularly Ill-Advised	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	15, 30
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bakery & Confectionary Union & Indus. Int’l Pension Fund v. Just Born II, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	20
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	31
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-cv-1357-RCL, 2019 WL 2343014 (D.D.C. June 3, 2019)	29, 42
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	27
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 28, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Doe, I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , No. 17-55435, 2018 WL 8731558 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2018)	27, 31
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 30, 39
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Company</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	23, 35
<i>Garcia v. Sebelius</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>Garcia v. Sebelius</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1432 (2017).....	7
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	23
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>The Nurnberg Trial 1946</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1947)	37
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	31
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	19
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 6, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
Alien Tort Statute	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789	5
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991	3, 11, 41
REGULATION:	
45 C.F.R pt. 46, subpart A	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, art. 6, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279	36
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Int’l Law Comm’n, Rep. on the Work of Its Sixty-Eighth Session, U.N. Doc A/71/10 (2016)	38
Int’l Law Comm’n, Rep. on the Work of Its Sixty-Eighth Session (continued), U.N. Doc. A/C.6/71/SR.26 (2016)	39
Int’l Law Comm’n, Third Report on Crimes Against Humanity, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/704* (2017).....	39
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law pt. II, intro. note (1987)	34, 36
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court art. 25(1), July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	37
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia art. 6, May 25, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1159	37
Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda art. 5, Nov. 8, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1598	37
Emer de Vattel, Law of Nations § 3 (1797).....	36
